

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
C.M.P. No.158 of 2021

Jafar Mian Petitioner
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner : Mr. Niranjana Kumar, Advocate
For the Res. Nos.1 to 6 : Mr. Nehru Mahato, A.C. to G.P. IV

04/22.10.2021 The present case is taken up today through Video conferencing.

I.A. No.5252 of 2021

The present interlocutory application has been filed for substituting the petitioner with his legal heirs.

Mr. Niranjana Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the sole petitioner – Jafar Mian has died during pendency of the present civil miscellaneous petition on 13th August, 2021 leaving behind his heirs/legal representatives whose description has been given in paragraph 2 of the present interlocutory application. A copy of death certificate of the deceased petitioner has been annexed as Annexure-1 to the present interlocutory application.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner as well as the respondent nos.1 to 6, the deceased petitioner is permitted to be substituted with his heirs/legal representatives whose description has been given in paragraph 2 of the present interlocutory application.

I.A. No.5252 of 2021 stands disposed of.

C.M.P. No.158 of 2021

Necessary substitution in the cause title of the present civil miscellaneous petition be made by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of one week on reopening of the Court after Diwali Holidays.

Put up this case under the appropriate heading thereafter.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that Vakalatnama on behalf of the newly substituted petitioners has also been filed along with I.A. No.5252 of 2021.

In the meantime, learned counsel for the petitioners shall positively remove the remaining defects, as pointed out by the office.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)