

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(C) No. 4728 of 2021

Basiran Khatun & Ors.

.....**Petitioner(s)**

Vrs.

The State of Jharkhand & others

..... **Respondents**

.....

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Niranjan Kumar, Advocate

For the Resp.-State : Mr. Kanishka Deo, A.C to G.P.-IV

11/01.12.2025 As per the Office Note, notices were issued upon respondent no. 8 to 19, out of whom, except respondent no. 8, who does not reside at the given address and respondent no. 9, who is dead, notices have been validly served upon rest of the respondents.

2. I.A. No. 13997 of 2025 has been filed on behalf of the proposed legal heirs of deceased respondent no.9, whose name is mentioned at para 3 of the instant interlocutory application.

3. In that view of the matter, issue fresh notice upon the unserved respondent no. 8 on his present and correct address and also notice be issued upon proposed legal heir of deceased respondent no.9 mentioned in I.A. No. 13997 of 2025, through speed post as well as through ordinary process, for which, requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks, failing which, the present writ petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)