

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 4728 of 2021

Basiran Khatun & Others

.... **Petitioner(s).**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

... **Respondent(s)**

CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Niranjana Kumar, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Shashank Kumar, AC to GP-IV

.....

14/ 11.06.2026

I.A. No.13997 of 2025 & I.A. No.6961 of 2026

I.A. No.13997 of 2025 has been filed for substitution of respondent No.9.

2. It has come to the knowledge of this Court that the only legal heir and successor of respondent No.9 i.e. Ashish Konar also died. In this regard, I.A. No.6961 of 2026 has been filed by the petitioners for deletion of the name of Ashish Konar, son of respondent No.9.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that name of the respondent No.9 needs to be deleted as no legal heir or successor has survived.

4. Considering his submission and the facts stated in the interlocutory applications, at the risk of the petitioners, the name of respondent No.9 (Smt. Hena Konar) be deleted from the cause-title of this case.

5. Let necessary correction in the cause-title in red ink be permitted to be carried out by learned counsel for the petitioners.

6. Accordingly, I.A. No. 6961 of 2026 & I.A. No.13997 of 2025 stand disposed of.

(ANANDA SEN, J.)